# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Avigen, Inc.	09/25/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Genzyme Corporation	
Street Address:	15 Pleasant Street Connector	
City:	Framingham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01701-9322	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5622856
Application Number:	08688648
Patent Number:	6376237
Patent Number:	6001650
Application Number:	09590867
Application Number:	10631403
Patent Number:	6365403
Patent Number:	7037713
Application Number:	10026389
Patent Number:	6027931
Application Number:	11283357
Application Number:	11222108
PCT Number:	US9612751
PCT Number:	US9915159

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500363203

PATENT REEL: 019881 FRAME: 0496

TH CERNO

Fax Number: (508)872-5415

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 508-872-8400

Email: taryn.antalek@genzyme.com

Correspondent Name: Genzyme Corporation

Address Line 1: 15 Pleasant Street Connector

Address Line 4: Framingham, MASSACHUSETTS 01701-9322

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Taryn Antalek

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment 1001 (Notarized) 2007\_0925#page1.tif source=Assignment 1001 (Notarized) 2007\_0925#page2.tif source=Assignment 1001 (Notarized) 2007\_0925#page3.tif

Attorney Docket No: 1001

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

Avigen, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Avigen") was heretofore the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following:

- 1) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed on August 3, 1995 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 08/510/790; now issued as United States Letter Patent No. 5,622,856 on April 22, 1997;
- 2) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed on July 29, 1996 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 08/688,648; now abandoned;
- 3) "High efficiency wild-type-free AAV helper functions" filed on November 29, 1999 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 09/450,083; now issued as United States Letter Patent No. 6,376,237 on April 23, 2002;
- 4) "High efficiency wild-type-free AAV helper functions" filed on August 28, 1998 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 09/143/270; now issued as United States Letter Patent No. 6,001,650 on December 14, 1999;
- 5) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed on June 9, 2000 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 09/590,867; now abandoned;
- 6) "High-efficiency AAV helper functions" filed on July 30, 2003 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 10/631,403; now abandoned;
- 7) "High-efficiency AAV helper functions" filed on November 29, 1999 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 09/449,581; now issued as United States Letter Patent No. 6,365,403 on April 2, 2002;
- 8) "High efficiency wild-type-free AAV helper functions" filed on February 11, 2002 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 10/074,302; now issued as United States Letter Patent No. 7,037,713 on May 2, 2006;
- 9) "High efficiency AAV helper functions" filed on December 18, 2001 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 10/026,389; now abandoned;
- 10) "High efficiency AA V helper functions" filed on June 30, 1998 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 09/107,708; now issued as United States Letter Patent No. 6,027,931 on February 22, 2000;
- 11) "High-efficiency wild-type-free AAV helper functions" filed on November 18, 2005 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Serial No. 11/283,357; pending;
- 12) "High-efficiency AAV helper functions" filed on September 8, 2005 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, having Serial No. 11/222,108; now abandoned;
- 13) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed on August 1, 1996 according to the Patent Cooperation Treaty as Serial No. PCT/US96/12751; now abandoned;

## Attorney Docket No: 1001

- 14) "High-efficiency AAV helper functions" filed on June 30, 1999 according to the Patent Cooperation Treaty as Serial No. PCT/US99/15159; now abandoned;
- 15) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed August 1, 1996 in the European Patent Office having Serial No. 96932925.9; now issued as European Patent No. 0842287 on February 4, 2004;
- 16) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed on August 1, 1996 in the Canadian Patent Office having Serial No. 2,228,269; pending;
- 17) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed on August 1, 1996 in the Japanese Patent Office having Serial No. 9508599; now issued as Japanese Patent No. 3943594 on April 13, 2007;
- 18) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed on August 1, 1996 in the Japanese Patent Office having Serial No. 2006-152816; now abandoned;
- 19) "High efficiency helper system for AAV vector production" filed on August 1, 1996 in the European Patent Office having Serial No. 03017446.0; pending;

(together with all other patent applications claiming priority thereto, patents issuing in any of the foregoing and all re-examinations, re-issues and extensions thereof, the "Assigned Patents").

By prior assignment pursuant to that certain Assignment Agreement executed between Avigen and Genzyme Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation ("Genzyme") on December 19, 2005 ("Avigen-Genzyme Assignment Agreement"), Avigen transferred, assigned, and conveyed to Genzyme, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, subject to Avigen's rights under the Avigen-Genzyme Assignment Agreement (including without limitation rights to payments and reversionary rights that under certain circumstances cause the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to revert to Avigen all more fully described in the Avigen-Genzyme Assignment Agreement).

NOW THEREFORE, Avigen hereby acknowledges that pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions of the Avigen-Genzyme Assignment Agreement, it has heretofore transferred, assigned and conveyed to Genzyme the entire right, title and interest to the Assigned Patents, subject to Avigen's rights described above.

Avigen hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted among the Assigned Patents (whether on the foregoing explicitly identified by number applications or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation in part, reexamination or reissue application), to Genzyme, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHI	EREOF, the undersigned	d has executed this	instrument on the	$\frac{25}{2}$ day of
<u>Septembe</u> 2007.				
ву: М. ()	ut Thon	11012		
Dy. / 1 (1)	MAN WEV	Carlandar D. S.		
Print name:				
Title:	CHRISTINA THOMSON VICE PRESIDENT,			
	ORPORATE COUNSEL			

Attorney Docket No: 1001

State of <u>CALIFORNIA</u> ) ss.
County of ALAMEDA )
On
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  (Notary Seal)
R. BURRELL Commission # 1724551 Notary Public - California Alameda County MyComm. Explose Feb 10, 2011

**RECORDED: 09/27/2007**